ORDER NO.

ENTERED

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UE 262
In the Matter of ‘
ORDER
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY,
Request for a General Rate Revision.
DISPOSITION: STIPULATIONS ADOPTED; APPLICATION FOR

GENERAL RATE REVISION APPROVED AS REVISED
L. SUMMARY

This order addresses a rate request filed by Portland General Electric Company for prices
effective January 1, 2014. PGE originally sought $104.8 million in additional revenues,
a 6.2 percent overall increase, including revenues related to Net Variable Power Costs
(NVPC). By ruling of March 11, 2013, NVPC and related issues were placed in a
separate docket, UE 266, and resolved by Order 13-280 entered August 5, 2013.

In this order, we adopt the parties’ proposed stipulations to resolve the remaining issues.
We authorize $63.362 million in additional revenues, for an overall rate increase of

3.8 percent, or 60.46 percent of the PGE’s original request. On average, bills will
increase by 5.5 percent for residential customers and 3.4 percent for commercial and
industrial customers.! We direct PGE to file new tariffs consistent with this order to be
effective January 1, 2014.

1L BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

PGE is a public utility providing electricity service within the State of Oregon within the
meaning of ORS 757.005, and 1s subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction with respect to
the prices and terms of service for its Oregon retail customers.

* Order No. 13-280, Docket No. UE 266, required PGE to provide an updated forecast of 2014 NVPC
expenses (the “MONET Update™) before November 15, 2013. PGE filed reports on October [, November
5, and November 15, 2013. We take official notice of the MONET Updates and incorporate them by
reference into the findings of this proceeding. On November 19, 2013, PGE filed Revenue Requirement
and Pricing Updates reflecting the impact of the third partial stipulation and the NVPC updates in docket
UE 266.



7 5

ORDERNO. $%

On February 15, 2013, PGE filed Advice No. 13-03, an application for general rate
revision with an effective date of March 17, 2013, subject to suspension and a
recommended effective date of January 1, 2014. In its application, the company
requested additional revenues of $104.8 million, a 6.2 percent increase to its existing
revenue requirement. PGE stated that the most significant individual drivers for its rate
request are the costs of decommissioning its Boardman facility and costs associated with
capital projects subject to a deferral authorized by the Commission in docket UE 215.
PGE claimed that other increases are directly tied to meeting goals for customer
satisfaction, service, and system reliability, responding to new regulatory requirements,
pension plan funding, and health insurance costs.

On February 21, 2013, the Commission suspended PGE’s proposed tariff revisions for a
period of nine months as authorized by ORS 757.215.% On March 4, 2013, a prehearing
conference was held and a procedural schedule was established. During the course of the
proceedings, the following were granted leave to intervene as parties: the Industrial
Customers of Northwest Utilities (ICNU); Northwest Natural Gas Company, dba NW
Natural, Noble Americas Energy Solutions LI.C (Noble Solutions); Troutdale Energy
Center LLC; the League of Oregon Cities; Fred Meyer Stores and Quality Food Centers,
Divisions of The Kroger Company (Kroger); PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power; the City of
Portland; the City of Hillsboro; Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (Wal-Mart); Northwest and
Intermountain Power Producers Coalition; and the Renewable Northwest Project.

The Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon (CUB) intervened as a matter of right under

ORS 774.180.

By ruling of March 11, 2013, the Administrative Law Judge granted Commission Staff’s
motion and established a new docket, UE 266, to separately examine NVPC and the
annual power cost update (APCU) issues raised in PGE’s general rate case filing.

On the evening of May 8, 2013, Open House and Public Comment Meetings were held at
Jefferson High School in Portland. Numerous members of the public and representatives
of a variety of customer and community groups commented on the proposed increase in
PGE’s rates. A transcript of the presentations at the public comment meeting was filed
with the Commission on June 24, 2013 and has been made part of the record of this
proceeding. In addition, the Commission’s Consumer Services and Administrative
Hearings Divisions received public comments via e-mail, U.S. Mail, and telephone.

The parties conducted discovery, filed several rounds of testimony and engaged in
settlement discussions in both dockets. The NVPC/APCU issues addressed in docket
UE 266 were resolved by the adoption of a stipulation in Order No. 13-280 entered
August 5, 2013 " The remaining issues in this docket were all ultimately addressed by
the parties through the execution of three partial stipulations filed on July 10, July 25,
and September 23, 2013, respectively. Each stipulated settlement was supported by joint

* PGE/100, Piro/4.

* See Order No. 13-052 (Aug 5, 2013).

f The effect of the updated NVPC forecasts are discussed above in fn 1.

* An errata to the second partial stipulation was filed on August 20, 2013,

2

- g

b

p



ORDERNO. 13 4 °

testimony addressing each open issue and its means of resolution. Although not all
parties were signatories to the three stipulations, none of the non-signatories objected to
the submission of the stipulations and accompanying joint testimony to the Commission
for adoption. -

HI. DISCUSSION

The parties were able to settle all issues in the proceeding. We outline the nature of each
partial stipulation, summarize each initially disputed issue that was the subject of the
negotiated settlement in that stipulation and provide our decision regarding the issues for
which our approval is sought.

A. First Partial Stipulation®

The partial stipulation (First Partial Stipulation) addresses general revenue requirement
issues, rate spread, rate design, and load forecast issues. It was reached in principle
before the first round of testimony was filed by Staff and intervening parties.
Consequently, there is no record as to the positions of Staff and intervenors on the settled
issues prior to the first partial settlement. The changes reflect the adjustments to the
revenue requirement and also to certain design corrections and adjustments, discussed
below.

1 Issue 5-0 Rate of Return

In its initial filing, PGE requested 10 percent return on equity (ROE), the authorized level
from its prior rate case, and to maintain its 50/50 debt/equity ratio, although it expected
the level of regulated equity to exceed 50 percent.” The stipulating parties agreed to

an authorized ROE of 9.75 percent and a capital structure of 50 percent equity and

50 percent long-term debt for the test year 2014; however, they also agreed to update
PGE’s cost of long-term debt no later than November 1, 2013, based on actual 2013 debt
issuances. They further agreed that, for the purpose of establishing rates in this docket,
the weighted average cost of debt to be issued in 2014 should be 4.15 percent on the
projected issuances, totaling $365.0 million.®

Commission Resolution. Based on the evidence presented in testimony supporting the
stipulation, we adopt the stipulating parties’ joint proposal for an ROE of 9.75 percent as
within the range of reasonableness for a company in PGE’s circumstances. We also
adopt the parties’ proposal with respect to PGE’s capital structure and means for
accurately capturing the cost of long-term debt.

® The partial stipulation is between the following parties: PGE, Staff, CUB, the City of Portland, Kroger,
ICNU, and Wal-Mart, and is attached to this Order as Appendix A.

" PGE/1100, Hagar-Valach/19

¥ Stipulating Parties/100, Wittekind-Jenks-Chriss-Townsend-Liddle/6.




=
754

ORDER NO.

2. Additional Issues Affecting Revenue Requirement

The stipulating parties reached settlement on miscellaneous revenue requirement issues
as follows.

da. Issue S-1 Other Revemie and S-6 Other Revenue—Transmission

PGE forecasted $21.4 million in the Other Revenues line item.” Staff proposed
adjustments based on historical actuals. After reviewing the forecasted amounts, the
parties agreed that PGE would increase the Other Revenues line item by $0.749 million
for settlement purposes.*’

b Issue S-2 Uncollectables

PGE projected $9.283 million (0.52 percent) in uncollectables, with the NVPC Update
showing an actual uncollectables rate of 0.51 percent. The parties agreed on a 0.5 percent
uncollectible rate for the 2014 test year.

c. Issue S-3 Working Cash

At Staff’s prompting, PGE corrected the calculation of its working cash factor, reducing
it from 3.98 percent as initially filed to 3.72 percent. The stipulating parties agreed to
further reduce the factor to 3.70 percent, which includes the estimated test year benefit of
the Fee-Free Bank Card Program.!!

d Issue S-4 Customer Service

PGE projected 2014 operations and maintenance (O&M) expenses for customer service
at $81.3 million.” The stipulating parties agreed to reduce the test year expense by
$0.022 million, removing 50 percent of the meals and entertainment expense. b

e. Issue 8-5 Research and Development

PGE’s initial filing included $2.0 million for research and development.”* For settlement
purposes, the parties agreed to reduce thlS expense by 25 percent ($0.5 million)."*

 PGE/300, Tooman-Liddle/8

Y Stipulating Parties/100 at 66.
Yid at7.

2 PGE/900, Stathis-Dillon/9.

3 Stipulating Parties/100 at 7.
" PGE/1000, Pope-Tooman/21.
' Stipulating Parties/100 at 7.



ORDERNO. %%

f Issue §-7 Customer Engagement Transformation (CET)

The CET program is a multi-year effort, involving the installation and configuration of
replacement systems and operational improvement projects which are projected to reduce
O&M costs by $4 to $6 million per year. PGE projected $22 to 25 million in O&M
expense and $70 to $80 million of incurred capital by the estimated completion year
2018."° The stipulating parties agreed to treat $8.0 million of CET O&M expense as a
regulatory asset and to amortize that amount over five years. As aresult, CET O&M
expense will decrease by $6.4 million and an associated regulatory asset of $7.2 million
will be included in rate base."”

g Issue S-8 Stock Issuance Fees

PGE anticipates issuing $375 million of equity and estimates the fees at 3.5 percent of the
issue total or $13.1 million. It proposed to treat the fees as a regulatory asset for rate
making purposes and amortize them over a 10-year period beginning in 2014 and
included the amortization costs in its revenue requirement. The stipulating parties agreed
that the proposed 2014 expenses will be reduced by $1.282 million and rate base reduced
by the $11.843 million associated with the common equity issuance fees. PGE will
conti%ue to amortize the remaining balance of prior equity issuance fees during the test
year.

h Issue S-9 Information Technology (IT) O&M

PGE forecasted $64.1 million in IT O&M costs for the 2014 test year, a $10.5 million
increase over 2011, and asked the Commission to continue to approve its investment in
the 2020 Vision Program and other capital projects.”” In its review, Staff identified
certain IT costs as development costs and proposed treating them as a regulatory asset
with a 5-year amortization. During settlement discussions, PGE demonstrated that only a
subset of costs were development costs. Consequently the stipulating parties agreed to
treat $8.684 million of IT development O&M expense as a regulatory asset and to
amortize this amount over five years, decreasing IT O&M expense by $6.947 million and
adding $7.816 million to the rate base as a regulatory asset.”

i, Issye S-10 Docket UM 1645-Related Costs

PGE included expense and rate base associated with a request for accounting order
submitted in docket UM 1645. In that case, PGE applied to defer tax liability resulting
from changes to PGE’s composite tax rate, which is based on the weighted average of
income taxes owed to Washington and Oregon. In Order No. 13-150, we denied the

S PGE/900, Stathis-Dillon/12.

"7 Stipulating Parties/100 at §.

®1d at 6.

¥ PGE/600, Henderson-Hosseini/28.
* Stipulating Parties/100 at7-8.




ORDER NO.

-application. To reflect that decision, the stipulating parties agreed to reduce test year
expense by $0.238 million and test year rate base by $5.279 million.”!

I Issue S-11 Rate Base

PGE projected an average rate base of $3.126 billion. Staff raised concerns regarding
whether five specific projects would be used and useful by the start of the test year and
called into question amounts closing prior to the test year. The 2020 Vision
Infrastructure, BART Sulfur Dioxide Controls, CET, and FERC License capital additions
were removed from both 2013 and 2014 projected amounts. Twenty-five percent of the
2014 LED Streetlight Capital additions were also removed. The next effect of these
changes was a reduction in the test year rate base by $62.563 million.”

k. Issue S-12 Compensation-Related Issues and S-13.4 Health
Bernefits

The parties agreed to a reduction to PGE’s test year O&M and A&G expenses of

$3.106 million, payroll taxes by $0.182 million and rate base by $1.169 million. The
adjustments were made based on changes to seven sub-issues, discussed separately in the
stipulation. '

[ Issue S§-13.1 Directors’ and Officers’ (D&Q} Insurance,
Adiustments to Administrative and General Expenses and

Memberships.

The stipulating parties agreed to decrease test year expenses as follows: 50 percent of the
excess layer of D&O insurance, 50 percent of meals and entertainment expenses, and

100 percent of certam membership expenses The adjustments decrease O&M expense
by $1.010 million.”

m. Issue S-14 Fee-Free Bank Cards

Approximately 2.5 percent of PGE’s customers use a third-party credit or debit card
payment option and PGE plans to offer residential customers the opportunity to manage
the cost of those fees with this new program.”* The stipulating parties agreed that PGE
will launch its Fee-Free Bank Card Program by July 1, 2104, and will report to the
Commission and the stipulating parties regarding take rates, relative use of debit and
credit cards and customer characteristics, no later than November 1, 2014, The
program’s test year expenses were reduced by $1.098 million.”

*1d at 8.

2 Jd at 8-9.

= 1d. at 10.

* PGE/900, Stathis-Dillin/18.
* Stipulating Parties/100 at10.




ORDER NO.

n.  Issue S-15 Environmenial Services

Staff expressed concern over the potential for double-counting of costs for hydraulic
monitoring during the test year. PGE provided an update with clarifying documentation,
alleviating Staff’s concerns.”® The stipulation makes no adjustment to PGE’s proposal as
filed. '

0. Issue OI-6 Storm Accrual

PGE will continue to accrue $2 million per year for Level Il storm damage, withdrawing
its request to treat it as a balancing account.

§22 Colstrip O&M

During settlement discussions, ICNU noted the historical variances between budgeted

and actual expenses for the Colstrip facility. For settlement purposes, the stipulating

parties agree to a $0.900 million reduction in operation and maintenance expenses for the
27

test veat.

Commission Resolution. We have examined the record on each of the issues set forth
above and, based on the evidence presented, we adopt the stipulating parties’ proposals
for settling each of the revenue requirement issues. We find them to be sufficiently
supported by the testimony presented for our consideration and adoption of this section of
the first stipulation will contribute to the provision of reliable service at just and
reasonable rates.

3. Rate Spread and Rate Design

The stipulating parties reached agreement on a variety of issues related to rate spread and
rate design. Those agreements, as applied to the parties” agreement on revenue

. . - . . 2
requirement issues, results in the estimated impact on customer rates as follows:*®

Class ' Net Change Percentage
Residential $45.290 million 5.5
Outdoor Area Lighting $00.422 million 11.1
General Service <30kW $8.583 million 54
Optional Time of Day General Service >30kW $00.182 million 5.1
Irrigation and Drainage Pumping $01.595 million 17.0
General Service 31-200kW . $10.306 million 4.5
General Service 201-4000kW Primary $01.184 million 2.6
General Service 201-4000kW Secondary $04.187 million 2.3
Schedule 89%° >4000k'W Primary ($01.544 million) (1.2)
*1d at11.

7 See Id.

** The increases shown here reflect the impact of the third partial stipulation and net variable powef cost
updates set forth in PGE’s November 19, 2013 Pricing Update described above in fnn 1.



ORDER NO.

Schedule 89 >Subtransmission $00.191 million 1.5
Street and Highway Lighting : $00.499 million 2.9
Traffic Signals : $00.325 million (0.4)
Cost of Service Totals $70.893 million 4.3
Direct Access Service 201-4000kW Primary ($01.696 million) n/a
Direct Access Service 201-4000kW Secondary ($02.677 million) n/a
Direct Access Service >4000kW Primary ($01.841 million) n/a
Direct Access Service >4000kW Subtransmission ($01.427 million) n/a
Direct Access Totals ($07.584 million)

Cost of Service and Direct Access Cycle Totals  $63.309 million 3.8

Commission Resolution. We have considered the stipulating parties’ proposed resolution
for each of the rate spread and rate design issues set forth above and, based on the
evidence presented, we adopt the parties’ joint proposals for allocating costs among the
various customer groups. We find that the resulting rates will be just and reasonable for
each class of customers.

4. Load Forecasting

The parties stipulated to two issues related to load forecasting. First, PGE agreed to
implement a change to the load forecast to reflect energy efficiency implementation being
weighted toward the end of the year. The parties acknowledge that the change might also
affect the revenue requirement under the settlement.”

Second, the stipulating parties agreed to hold workshops on inclusion of embedded DSM
in the load forecast, price elasticity and use of variables within the load forecast model.*!

Commission Resolution. We approve the parties’ resolution of load forecasting
methodology issues and their plans for continued discussions with respect to possible
revisions in the load forecast model.

B. Second Partial Stipulation®
The second partial settlement addressed proposed changes to PGE’s direct access

program, PGE’s decoupling mechanism, and street lighting. The stipulation was reached
after other parties filed opening testimony.

* PGE no longer has, and does not anticipate having, any customers for Schedule 89 >4000kw Secondary
Service.

*® Pirst Partial Stipulation at 8, fn. 1.

' See Id

*2 The Second Partial Stiputation is between PGE, Staff, CUB, the City of Portland, Kroger, ICNU,
‘Wal-Mart, and Noble Solutions, and is attached to this crder as Appendix B.




ORDERNO. 1. &

1. Direct Access

In Order No. 12-057, in docket UE 236, we adopted a stipulation that extended PGE’s
direct access program through the 2013 election window for service commencing in 2014
and later. Staff and the City of Portland proposed that three changes be considered to the
direct access program: (1) changing the advance notification requirements for customers
desiring to return to COS energy pricing from the current two years to five years; (2)
changing participation limits; and (3) offering long-term dlrect access to streethght and
traffic signal customers who meet certain size thresholds.*

Commencing with the 2014 election period for service beginning in 2015, the stipulating
parties addressed these concerns in essentially the following manner:

a. 3-Year Cost-of-Service Opt-Out Option

The portion of the NVPC, supplemental and power market adjustments will be calculated
in advance of the enrollment window and will not be updated during the applicable five-
year period.** However, PGE will be able to apply Commission- -approved updated fixed
generation costs that are recovered from cost-of-service customers during the period for
which transition adjustments apply. Customers enrolled prior to the 2015 service year
will not be subject to the changes to the transition adjustment in the stipulation, but will
continue to pay fixed transition adjustments in effect at the time of their direct access
election.”

The initial Schedule 129 transition adjustments will reflect current Commission approved
fixed generation costs, and the transition adjustments will not be levelized over the five-
year period.

During the five-year peribd the portion of Schedule 129 transition adjustments related to
fixed generation costs will be updated consistent with Commission orders related to

‘general rate cases or Renewable Resource Automatic Adjustment Clause proceedings.

Customers electing the ﬁve—g/ear opt-out must give PGE not less than three year’s notice
to return to cost-of-service.?

b. 3-Year Cost-of-Service Opt-Out Option

For 2014 elections for service beginning in 2015 and thereafter, the parties agreed on
three changes. First, PGE will offer fixed Schedule 129 transition adjustments in
accordance with OAR 860 038-0275(5) that are not subject to update. Second, PGE will
calculate the transition adjustments according to an agreed methodology. Third, the

*> Second Partial Stipulation at 3.
“1d at2,
®Id. at4,
*I1d at3.




transition adjustments will be levelized and differentiated by tariff schedule and delivery
voltage.”’

C. Direct Access for Street Lightine and Traffic Sienals

PGE will implement new Schedules 491, 492, and 495 to provide for direct access for
street lighting and traffic 51gna1 customers

d Other Changes

Schedule 91, 92, and 95 customers are offered long-term direct access beginning with
2015 service year. For Schedule 491 and 495 rates, the number of lights must be greater
than 30,000. For Schedule 492 rates, the number of intersections must be greater than
500. Eligibility requires that all lights for the corresponding municipal department must
be included in the election. There is a 300 aMW cap on direct access participation and
the overall participation limit will remain at 300 aMW. The parties agree that the
program will be in effect for four service years and no party will seek or support any
changes to the program during that time, unless they all agree, nor will they oppose a
PGE request for a waiver of QAR 860-038-0275 as a result of the 300 aMW cap.*®

Commission Resolution: 'We have reviewed the individual testimony of the parties as
well as the joint testimony of the parties in support of the second stipulation and we find
that the changes to the direct access program provide a reasonable and just means of
balancing the interests of direct access and cost-of-service customers. We adopt this
portion of the stipulation and find it to be in the public interest.

2. Decoupling

PGE proposed to continue to use the decoupling mechanism, which requires specific
extension approval, and asked that use of the mechanism be made permanent. The
stipulating parties agree to extend the adjustment through 2016, with the three changes.

First, starting in 2014, PGE will file its prior year decoupling results by November 1, for
prices effective January 1 of the following year (e.g., 2013 results filed November 1,
2014, effective January 1, 2015). Second, for residential customers (Schedule 7), a
secondary fixed monthly charge will be applied only to customer counts that exceed test
year customer counts. This charge will be 76 percent of the final Schedule 7 monthly
fixed charge-per customer. Third, the base fixed and secondary fixed monthly charges
will be updated in general rate cases and the secondary charge will continue to be a
percentage of the base fixed charge. The percentage factor will be the average of the
annualized consumption for new connecting residential customers during a two-year

1 1d. at 3-4.
¥ 1d at 4-5.

10



ORDERNO. 9 )

period (beginning 3 years and ending one year prior to the filing date), compared to the
final forecast Schedule 7 use per customer in the rate case test period.”

Commission Resolution. The stipulation relating to the decoupling mechanism is
adopted. In Order No. 09-020, docket UE 197, the Commission approved a decoupling
mechanism designed to achieve a number of goals, including, among others, removing
the relationship between sales and profits, mitigating PGE’s disincentives to promote
energy efficiency, and improving PGE’s ability to recover its fixed costs.” By adopting
the stipulated settlement in this docket, we further extend the mechanism with changes
that will more closely align the outcomes to our intended goals.

3. Street Lights

The stipulating parties propose the following resolution of four streetlight-related issues.
First, the stipulated cost of capital will be applied to lighting pole and investment prices,
rather than the cost of capital used in PGE’s initial filing. Second, maintenance costs of
associated circuits will continue to be assigned directly to the maintenance prices for
Schedule 91 Option A and B, Schedule 95 Option A and Schedule 15 prices, rather than
recover costs through distribution, a change PGE had proposed in its initial filing.*!
Third, Schedule 91 Option B pole prices will be calculated using a 0.20 percent
replacement rate. The Option B pole prlce is calculated by multiplying the Option A pole
price by the 0.2 percent replacement rate.”* Finally, PGE and the City of Portland
commit to resolve issues related to demarcation points and ownership and responsibilities
for streetlight-associated circuits.”

Commission Resolution. We adopt this portion of the stipulation and find that it will
result in just and reasonable rates and is in the public interest.

C. Third Partial Stipulation—Pension-Related Costs*

The final issue resolved by the parties relates to the accounting treatment of pension-
related costs and their impact on the revenue requirement. In its direct and rebuttal
testimony PGE proposed continued use of Financial Accounting Statement (FAS) 87 to
determine pension expense in the revenue requirement, but also requested adoption of a
balancing account to track differences between forecasted and actual pension expense.
'The balancing account would earn a rate of return on the balance, recognizing the long-
term nature of the plan and the opportunity cost of using these funds.

** Second Partial Stipulation at 5-6; Stipulating Parties/200, Compton-Kaufman-Deen-Jenks- nggms-
Hendrix-Cody/9-10.

% Order No. 09-020 at 29 (Jan 22, 2009).

*! Stipulating Parties/200 at 11,

2 d.

¥ Second Partial Stipulation at 6.

* The Third Partial Stipulation is between PGE, Staff, CUB, and ICNU, and is attached to this order as
Appendix C.

11



ORDERNO. 7% 4 5 o

Other parties opposed PGE’s request. CUB believed that ratemaking for PGE’s pensions
should be based on cash contributions and proposed the use of a three-year rolling
average of actual FAS 87 expenses.*’ ICNU recommended continued use of historical
FAS 87 expense amounts for ratemaking purposes, but did not offer testimonéy on what
the Commission’s policy should be on long-term pension expense recovery.” Staff
recommended that the Commission approve PGE’s forecasted 2014 FAS 87 test year
expense for use in setting rates, and further recommended that the variance between the
forecasted expense and the actual 2014 FAS 87 expense be captured in a deferral
account.”’

In the third partial stipulation, the stipulating parties agreed to treat the issue of pension
expense in the same manner as recent rate cases with the revenue requirement based on
FAS 87 pension expense. The parties agreed that PGE’s test year FAS 87 expense will
be reduced $0.3 million to $19.5 million, and that neither a balancing account nor a
deferral would be created for FAS 87 expense in this docket. The parties agreed that the
deferred tax benefit referred to in PGE’s testimony (PGE Exhibits 1800 and 2000} will
remain in rate base in this docket. The revenue requirement value of the deferred tax
benefit is approximately $3.8 million.

The parties also agreed that policy issues regarding the ratemaking treatment of the
“prepaid pension asset,”** “prepaid pension cost,” ¥ deferred tax benefits, FAS 87
expense, and pension contributions will be addressed in docket UM 1633, and the parties
agree to allow all pension related data requests and responses from this case would be
incorporated into that generic investigation.*

Commission Resolution. We adopt the parties’ proposed settlement of this issue and their
conclusion that the overall level of $19.5 million in pension expense is a reasonable
amount. Policy questions raised by the PGE proposal will be examined in a manner that
will enable us to address the issue of accounting treatment of pension costs for all utilities
in a common proceeding, while, at the same time, enabling resolution of all issues in this
proceeding in a manner that will result in just and reasonable rates. .

IV. CONCLUSION

We have reviewed the testimony presented by the parties, stipulating parties, and the
public comments filed with the Commission by numerous customers and others with an
interest in this proceeding, and conclude that our decisions in this docket will result in
rates that are fair, just, and reasonable.

“ CUB/200, Jenks-McGovern/2.

# [CNU/200, Deen/1.

*7 Staff/500, Bahr/3.

“ PGE/1800 and PGE/2000.

“* CUB/200, Jenks-McGovern/2 at lines 9-14.
5% Third Partial Stipulation at 2.

12



ORDERNO. 1% 45§

V. ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1.

" Made, entered, and effective

g;) e “\}"1 407 /- /

The partial stipulation between Portland General Electric Company; Public Utility
Commission of Oregon Staff (Staff); the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon; the
City of Portland, Fred Meyer Stores and Quality Food Centers, Divisions of
Kroger Co. (Kroger); the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (ICNU); and
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. attached to this order as Appendix A, is adopted.

The second partial stipulation between PGE, Staff, CUB, the City of Portland,
Kroger, ICNU, Wal-Mart, and Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC, attached
to this order as Appendix B, is adopted.

The third partial stipulation between PGE, Staff, CUB, and ICNU, attached to this
order as Appendix C, is adopted.

Advice No. 13-03, filed February 15, 2013, is permanently suspended.
Portland General Electric Company must file new taritfs consistent with this order

and Order No. 13-280, entered August 5, 2013 in docket UE 266, by December
16, 2013, to be effective January 1, 2014.

DEC 69 2013

_____ e

Susan K. Ackerman ' " 7 John gvage
3 / Co isetoner

Sfephen M. Bloom
Commissiox_ler

A party may request-asheaving” or r reconsideration of this order under ORS 756561, A

request for rehearmg or reconszderatlon must be filed with the Commission within 60 days

of the date of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in
OAR 860-001-0720. A copy of the request must also be served on each party to the

proceedings as provided in OAR 860-001-0180¢2). A party may appeal this order by filing

a petition for review with the Court of Appeals in compliance with ORS 183.480 through
183.484.



ORDER NO.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UE 262
In the Ma“[te-r of }
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC )) PARTIAL STIPULATION'
COMPANY | )
R.equest for a General Rate Revision ;

This Partial Stipulation ("Stipulation”) is between Portland Gener'al Electric Company
("PGE"), Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Stall), the Citizens' Utility Board
of Oregon {"C{}B"), the City of Portland (“COP”), Fred Meyer Stores and. Quality Food Centers,
Division of Kroger Co. ("Kroger"), the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU"™), |
and Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. {(collectively, the "Stipulating Parties"). Noble Americas Energy
Solutions LLC (*Noble™) does not oppose this Partial Stipulation. PacifiCorp intervened to
monitor this docket, did not participate in settlement negotiations, and takes no position on this

stipulation.

. On February 15, 2013, PGE filed this genefal rate case. On March 4, 2013, a prehearing
conference was held. A procedural schedule was established to resolve issues relating to the
general rate revision. A separate docket was established, Docket No., UE 266, for consideration
of issues relatéd to PGE’s Net Variable Power Costs and Annual Power Cost Update. PGE has
requested that the revised rates pursuant to this general rate case become effective J apuary 1,

'2014. PGE has responded to over 750 data requests in this docket from Staff and other barties.
Prier to the Settlement Confergnce scheduled for May 29, 2013, Staff provided to the

other parties in this d@ckét its settlement proposal that included numerous proposed adjustments

PAGE | —UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 20



ORDERNO. 4

to PGE’s ﬁieﬂ case. Other parties also identified issues. On May 29, 2013, the Stipulating
Parties partioipated ina Setﬂement Conference regarding this docket. All parties were invited to
participate. Sﬁbsequeﬁt settlement conferences were held on June 3, June 6, ané June 7, 2013,
As aresult of those discussions the Stipulating Parties have reached a compromise settlerﬁent of

all but four issues in this docket, as described in detail below..

TERMS OF PARTIAL STIPULATION

1. This Partial Stipulation resolves all revenue requirement issues ini this docket except
PGE’s test year pension-related cos{s, and all other issues except proposed chéngas to
PGE’s direct access program, aspects of PGE’s decoupling mechanism, and three
streetii glﬁ related issues raised by the COP: ownership and maintenance responsibility of
associated circuits, certain luminaire charges, and polé maintenance charges.

2. The Stipulating Parties acknowledge that according to this settlement PGE’s cost of debt

- will be updated later this year to incorporate actual 2013 debt costs :io later than |

Novemﬁer 1, 2013. Accordingly, the revenue requirement impact of this scttloment may
change. Using PGE's most current estimate of the cost of long-term debt, the estimated
reduction to PGE‘& revenue requirement és aresult of thls Partial Stipulation is
approxima‘;ely $42.1 million. The Stipulating Parties attach Exhibit A, which provides an
illustrative, agresd-upon calculatioﬁ of PGE’s revenue requirement, reflecting ﬂw

following agreements and adjustments stipulated to by the Parties:

REVENUE REQUIREMENT ISSUES
a. S-0 Rate of Return and S-8 Stock Issuance Fees. The Stipulaﬁng Parties agree to

an authorized return on equity of 9.75% and a capital structure of 50% equity and

PAGE 2 - UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 20



PAGE 3 - UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION

ORDER NO.

50% long-term debt for test year 2014. The Stipulating Parﬁes.al'so agree o
update PGE’s cost of long-term debt no later than Ngvember 1, 2013 based on
actual 2013 debt issuances, and that the weighted average cost of debt to be issued
in 2014 should be 4.15% on projected issuances totaling $365 million for
establishing rates in this docket. Additionally, the Stipulating Parties agree that .
PGE’s proposed 2014 expenses will be reduced by $1.282 mﬂlion and rate base
reduced by $11.843 million associated with common equity issuance fees. - PGE
will continue to amortize the remahling balance of prior equity issuance fees

during the test year.

S-1-Other Revenue and S-6 Other Revenue - Transmission. PGE’s proposed
2014 Other Revenues will be increased by $0.749 million.

8-2 Uncollectibles. An uncollectible rate of 0.50% will be used in tﬁs case.
$-3 Working Cash. A working cash factor of 3.70% will be used in deriving
revenue requirement. This includes the estimated 2014 benefit of the fee-free
bankcard program discussed below in S-14.

S-4 Customer Service. Test year expense will be decreased by $0.022 miliion.

S-5 Research and Development. PGE’s test year research and develbpment

expenses will be decreased by 25% or $0.50 million from the amount in PGE’s
 initia] filing. |
8-7 Customer Engagement Transformation (CET). PGE will treat CET O&M
expenses of $8.0 million in 2014 as a regulatoty asset and agrees to amortize the

amoumt over five years. As aresult CET O&M expenses in 2014 will decrease by

APPENDIX A~
Page 3 of 20




ORDERNO. ' !

$6.40 million and an assolciated regulatory asset of $7.200 million will be added
to rate base.

h. . 8-9 Information Technology (IT) O&M expense. PGE will treat $8.684 million

of development IT O&M expense as a regulatory asset and agrees to amortize the
amount over five vears. As a-result, IT G&M expenses in 2014 will decrease by
$6.947 million and an asseciated regulatory asset of $7.816 million will be
created in rate base. | |

1. 5-10 Removal of UM 1645. PGE’s initial filing in this docket included expense l

| and rate bage for the ziccounting order it had requested in Docket No. UM 1645.
| On April 23, 2013, the Commission issued Order No. 13-150, denyéng PGE’s
application fér an acﬁoun%ing order. PGE will remove the subject projected test
vear expenses in this case. This will reduce test year expense by $0.238 million
and rate base By $5.27 9 million.

j- S-11 Rate Base Reduction. Costs inourfed in 2013 and projected through 2014

associated xﬁrith the following four capital projects will be removed from test year
rate base: 2020 Vision Infrasfructure, CET, FERC License capital additions, and
BART S02 Controls. 2014 LED Streetlight Project capital additions will also be
reduced by 25%. Rate base associated with Shute-Sewell easements will ais;) be
removed. These adjustments result in a decrease in 2014 rate base of $62.563 |

million,

k. - $-12.1 Wages and Salaries, S-12.2 FTE Adjustment, $-12.3 Incentives, S-12.4

Overtime, S-12.5 Payroll Taxes, S-12.6 Depreciation O&M, and 5-13.3 and 13.4

Medical and Dental Benefits. For settlement purposes, PGE will remove officer

PAGE 4 - UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 20



ORDER NO.

incentives, adjust forecasted increases in wages and salaries, and remove an

additional $1.0 million of wages and salaries. Incentives, overﬁme, payroll taxes,
depreciation O&M, and medical and dental benefits will all be reduced consistent
with the Wﬁges 'and' salaries reductions, These adjustments result in a decrease to

O&M and A&G expense of $3.288 million and rate base of $1.169 million.

L $-13.1 D&O Insurance, §-13.2 Various A&G Adjustments, and S-13.5
Memberships. Test year expenses for the excess layer of Directors and Officers

Insurance will be decreased by 50%. One-half of meals and entertainment

expenses, and ceﬁain. membership expenses will be removed from test year
expenses. These adjustments result in a decrease toAO&M expense of §1 010
million.

m. S-14 Fee Free Bank Cards. The Stipulating Parties agree that PGE will launch its
foe-free bank card program by July 1, 2014 and will report to the OPUC and other
.Stipula,ting Parties on adoption rate, relative use of debit cards to credit cards, and
the characteristics of customers using this program, The PGE report will be
circulated to the Stipulating Parties no later than November 1, 2014. Test year

~expenses for the bank card program will be reduced by $1.098 million. |

n. S-15 Environmental Services. There will be no adjustment to PGE’s filed case.

0. 0l1-6 Storm Accrual. PGE will continue to accrue $2 million per year for Level

HI storm damage. PGE withdraws its request for this account to be treated as a
balancing account.
p. Colstrip O&M. For settlement purposes, Colstrip O&M expenses will be reduced

by $0.900 million, -

PAGE 5 - UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 20



ORDER NO.

RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN ISSUES

The Stipulating Parties also agree to the rate spread and rate design with the
corrections and adjustments summarized below. The resultmg estimated impact on
Customers’ prices, including the impact of the stipulated revenue requirement issues

summarized above, are set forth in Bxhibit B.

q. Custozher Service marginal ¢ost study. PGE will incorpérate certain corrections
 identified by Staff into the marginal customer cost study, PGEwill also
incorporate the lower CET O&M amount stipuiated to above info the customer
marginal éest study.

T. Franchise Fees. Franchise fees will be inctuded in an infoﬁnaﬁona% schedule
within PGE’s tariff that details the franchise fee prices. Inindividual taluiff
schedules within the tariff and for billing purposes franchise fees will continue to
be embedded within the system usage and distribution charges as they ate
currently. PGE will include Schedule 129 revenues from direct access custerﬁers
for purposes of calculating the franchise fee differential between cost-of-service
and direct access customers. There will not be a franchise fee line item on
customer biﬂs..

8. Generation marginal cost study. In its marginal cost study, PGE will use the

results of a proxy peaker analysis that incorporates SCCT and CCCT, but does not
include wind in the energy calculation. This results in a capacity/energy split of

approximately 26/74 instead of the 35/65 split initially proposed.

t. Transmission allocation. Unbundled transmission revenue requirement will be

allocated on the basis of a 65% capacity, 35% energy split.

PAGE 6 — UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 20



"ORDERNO. 15 45w

m Large customer cost allocation. For customers with average loads over 100 MW,

a load following/integration credit of $1.13 per megawatt hour will apply to
billings for the 100 MW. This credit will be allocated to other cast-of-service
customers. The credit will apply regardless of whether the customers take service

under Schedule 89, Schedule 489 or Schedule 589. u

\Z Rate Increase percentage ceiling. Independent of the marginal cost study results,
_ no customer schedule shall receive an average rate increase greater than 17
.. percent,

W. Schedule 129 revenues. Beginning with the direct access enrollment windows

occurring in 2013, for servicé beginning in 2014, Schedule 129 Transition Cost
Adjustments will be allocated to all rate schedules on an equal cents per kWh
basis. Schedule 129 Transition Gos’g Adjustments for enrollment windows
occurring prior to the date of this Stipulation will continue to be allocated to
Schedules 85 and 89 and their direct access equivalents as provided in the
currently effective Schedule 129. These adjustments will apply to the system
usage and distribution chargeé whefe appropriate. :

X. Schedule 83 demand charges. PGE clarifies that its proposal in this docket is that
Schedule 83 demand charges apply during on-peak periods only. The Stipulating
Parties agree that this is appropriate.

y. Schedule 83 time of day energy differential. The on/off peak price differential for

Schedule 83 will be set at 10 mills/kWh.
Z. LED g;oﬁp lamp replacement credit. Subject'to the terms below, PGE will

provide a credit to customers that convert from Schedule 91 Option “B”

PAGE 7~ UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX A

Page 7 of 20



Pt

B

ORDERNO. 15 45§

luminaires to Option “A” or “C” LED lluminajresA This credit will be given to
customers that provide notice to PGE that they will be converting Option “B”
luminaires to Option “A” or “Option “C” luminaires by December 31, 2016. This
credit and will be 50 cents per fixture per month beginning on the date the
customer provides notice to PGE and continue to the date of the conversion.

aa. LRRA Application. For customers that have chosen long-term direct access

.. PGE’s Schedule 123 Nonresidential Lost Revenue Recovery Adjustment prices. .
will be caleulated to apply to distribution services only.

bb.  Schedule 89 Basic Charge, PGE agrees to study the impact of the Schedule 89

Basic Charge on low load factor customers at the lower end of the 4 MW
threshold and c;z}mmurﬁcate the results of such study in its next general rate case
ﬁ]jng.‘

~ LOAD FORECAST ISSUES

cc.  DSM Shaping. PGE aprees to implement a change to the l.oad forecast to reflect
energy efficiency implementation being weighted toward the énd of the year."

dd.  Workshops. The Stipulating Parties agree to hold workshaps, as necéssary, to
address inclusion of embedded DSM in the load forecast, price elasticity, and use
of certain variables within the load forecast model. PGE and Staff will work
together in coordinating the schedule for these workshops.

3. The Stipulating Parties recommend and request that the Commission approve the
adjustments and provisions described herein as apiaropriate and reasonable resolutig)ns of

all issues in this docket except those identified in paragraph 1 above.

! This change in the load forecast may also affect the revenue requirement impact of this
settlement.

PAGE 8 — UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX A

Page 8 0of 20



ORDERNO. 1% 45¢
4, The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and will result in rates that

are fair, just and reasonable and will meet thLe standard in ORS 756.040.

5. The Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise m the positions of the
partieé. Without the written consent of all parties, evidence of conduct or statements;
including But pot limited to term sheets or other documents created solely for use in
setﬂement conferences in this docket, are confidential and not admissible in the instant or

~ any subsequent proceeding, unless independently discoverable or offered for other
purposes allowed under ORS 40.190.

6. The Stipulating Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an.integrated document. If the
Commission rejects all or any material part of fhis Stipulation, or g(_ids any material
condition to any final order that-is not consistent with this Stipulation, each Party reserves
its right: (i) to withdraw from the Stipulation, vpon writter: notice to the Commission and

 the other Parties within ﬁvé (5) business days of service of the final order that rejects this
Stipulation, in whole or material part, or adds such material condition; (ii) pursnant to
OAR 860-001-0350(9), to present cvidence and argument on the record in support of the
Stipulation, including the right to cross-examing witnesses, inﬁoduce evidence as deemed
appropriate to respond fully to issues pfesented, and raise issues that are incorporated in
the éettlements embodied in this Stipulation; and (i) pursuant to ORS 756.561 and OAR
860-001-0720, to seek rehearing or reconsideration, or pursuaﬂt to ORS 756.610 to
appeal the Commission order. Nothing in this paragraph provides any Party the right to
withdraw from this Stipulation as a result of the Co@ission’s resolution of issues that

this Stipulation does not resolve.

PAGE 9-TUE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX A -

Page 9 of 20



ORDERNO. &

7. This Stipulation will be offered into the record in this procceding as evidence pursnant té
0OAR 860-001-0350(7). The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
proceeding and in any appeal, provide witnesses to support this Stipulatién (if
Speciﬁcaliy required by the Commission), and recoramend that the Commission issue an
order adopting the settlements contained herein. By enfering into this Stipulation, no
Party shall be deerned to have approved, admitted or consem‘:ed to the facts, principles,
methods or theories employed by any other Party in arriving at the terms of this
Stipulation. Except és provided in this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have
agreed that any provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in any
other proceeding.

8: This. Stipulation may be signed inl any number of counterparts, each of which will be a.n
original for all purposes, but all of which taken together will constitute one and the same
agreement.

;’j‘?"fjé"ﬂ/
DATED this __/# ___ day of July, 2013.

PAGE 10 - UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION -
' ' APPENDIX A

Page 10 of 20



ORDERNO. 913"

i

,)/x’,,}/»/

7 ORTLANG GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFE OF THE PURBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

~ CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

CITY OF PORTLAND

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE KROGER CO.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

PAGE 11 - UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION
"APPENDIX A
Page 11 of 20




APPENDIX A
Page 12 0f 20



ORDERNO. %" 4

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

CITY OF PORTLAND

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES -

THE KROGER CQO.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

PAGE 11 — UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 13 of 20



CORDERNO. .. ..

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD

OF OREGON

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE KROGER CO.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

PAGE 11 — UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
- Page 14 of 20



ORDER NO.

OFR}:,G@N

NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE KROGER GO, -~ =7

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

PAGE 11 - UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
. Page 15 of 20



e
£m
e

- ORDER NO. ?

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

| CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

CITY OF PORTLAND

~ INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

1L~

THE KROGER CO.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

PAGE 11~ UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION

" APPENDIX A
Page 16 of 20



49 % £k
ORDERNO. 18 &8¢

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

CITY OF PORTLAND

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE KROGER CO,

el

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

PAGE 11 — UE 262 PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 17 of 20



1 Sales to Consumers

2 Sales for Resale

3 Other Revenues

4 Total Operating Revenues

5 Net Variable Power Costs
6 Production Q&M {excludes Trojan)
-7 Trajan O&M
8 Transmission O&M
9 Distributions O8&M
10 Customer & MBC Q&M
11 Uncollectibles Expense
12 QPUC Fees
13 A&Q, Ins/Bene., & Gen. Plant
14 Total Operating & Maintenance

15 Depreciation

16 Amortization

17 Property Tax

18 Payroli Tax.

19 Other Taxes

20 Franchise Fees

21 Utility Income Tax

22 Total Operating Expenses & Taxes
23 Wility Operating Income

24 Average Rate Base

25 Avg. Gress Plant

26 Avg. Accum. Deprec. / Amort
27 Avg. Accum, Def Tax

28 Avg, Acoum. Def ITC

29 Avg. Net Utility Plant

30 Misc. Deferred Debits

31 CQperating Materials & Fuel
32 Misc. Deferred Credits

33 Working Cash

34 Average Rate Base

ORDER NO.

UE 262 - Partia! Stipulation - Exbibit A (Page 1 of 2)

Portland General Electric Company
2014 Revenue Requirement
DoHars in %000s
Stipulation Results Total
At Current  GRC Change Proposed NVPC NVPC Non-NVPC Total Increase
Rates .  for RROE 2014 Updates Stipulation  Stpulation  Results  inch 8ch. 145
0 (@) {31 K {5) L (B {7} (8)

1,682,745 102,529 1,785,274 2,103 (4,674) 42,105 1,740,599 60,115  3.6%
21,396 21,396 - - 749 22,145
1,704,141 102,529 1,806,670 2,103 (4,674 {(41,356) 1,762,743
639,194 639,194 2,035, {4,500 - 636,719
121,923 . 121,923 - - (500} 121,023

60 60 - - - 50
12,150 12,150 - - - 12,150
93,824 93,804 - - - 93,824
72,083 72,063 - - (7,498) 64,565
8,750 533 9,283 tt (23 {153) 8,703
5,259 320 5,579 7 (15} {96) 5,439
151,178 151,178 - - {11,546) 139,632
1,104,402 " 854 1,105,255 2,042 (4,538) {20,194) 1,082,116
242,918 342,918 - - (399 242,879
32,109 32,109 - - 11,520) 30,589
50,380 50,380 - - - 50,380
13,797 13,797 ‘ - - {182) 13,615
1,840 1,840 - - - 1,840
42,085 2,564 44,653 53 {117 (768) 43,525
30,424 39,484 69,908 3 {6) {4,892) 65,013
1,517,958 42,502 1,560,860 2,097 (4,660) (27,504} 1,529,968
186,182 59,627 245,809 6 (13) (13,761) 202,776
245,809 232,776
7,254,346 - 7,254,346 - - {63,732) 7,190,614
{3,729,761) (3,729,761) - - - (3,729,761
{506,558) {506,558) - - - {506,558)
4 4 - - - 4
3,018,081 - 3,018,031 - - (62,732) 2,954,209
46,932 46,932 - - 3,173 50,105
73,324 73,324 - - - 73,324
(74,255) (74,255) - - {5,279) (79,534
60,415 1,707 62,122 78 (172) {(1,621) 56,609
3,124,446 1,707 3,126,153 78 {172) 66,859) 3,054,802
APPENDIX A

Page 18 of 20



UE 262 - Partial Stipulation - Exhibit A (Page 2 of 2)

ORDER NO.
35 Rate of Return 5.959% 7.863% , 7.620%
36 Implied Returs on Equity 6.192% 10,000% ‘ 9.750%
37 Effective Cost of Debt " 5.726% 5.726% 5.706% 5.490% 5490% = 5.480% 5.490%
38 Effective Cost of Preferred 1.000% 0.000% 0.000% £.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
39 Debt Share of Cap Structure 50.000% 50.000% 50.000% 50.000%  50.000% . 50.000% 50.000%
40 Preferred Share of Cap Structure 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
41 Weighted Cost of Debt 2.863% 2.863% 2.863% 2.745% 2.745% 2.745% 2.745%
40 Weighted Cost of Preferred 0.000% £.000% 0.000% 0.900% 0.000% .  0.000% 0.000%
43 Equity Share of Cap Struciure 50.000% 50.000% 50.000% 50.000%  50,000%  50.000% 50.000%
44 State Tax Rate 7.474% 7.474% 7.474% 7.ATA% 7.4TA% 7.474% 7.474%
45 Federal Tax Rate 35.000% 35,000% 35.000% 35.000%  35.000%  35.000% = 35.000%
46 Composite Tax Rate '39.858% 30.858% 39.858% 30.858%  30.858%  39.858% 39.858%
47 Bad Debt Rate ' 0,520% 0.520% 0.520% 0.300% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500%
48 Franchise Pee Rate 2.501% 2.501% 2.501% 2.501% 2.501%  2.501% 2.501%
49 Werking Cash Factor 3.980% 3.980% 3.980% 3.700% 3.700% - 3.700% 3.700%
50 Gross-Up Factor 1,663 1.663 1.663 1.663 1.663 1.663 1.663
51 ROE Target 10.000% 16.000% 10.060% 9,750% 9,750% = 9.750% . 9.750%
52 Grossed-Up COC 11.177% 11.177% 11.177% 10.851% 10.851% | 10.851% 10.851%
53 OPUC Fee Rate £.3125% 0.3125% 0.3135% 0.3125%  0.3125% - 03125%  0.3125%
Utility Tneome Taxes

54 Book Revenues 1,704,141, 102,529 1,806,670 2,103 (4,674) 41,356) 1,762,743
55 Book Expenses ) 1,487,534 3,418 1,490,952 2,095 (4,655} (23,437) 1,464,954
56 Interest Deduction §9,453 49 89,502 2 55 = (1,835) 83,854
57 Production Deduction - - ' : - -

58 Permanent Ms (17,560 {17,560 : - {17,560)
59 Deferred Ms 21,363 21,363 - 21,363
60 Tazable Income ‘ 123,351 99,062 222,413 6 (19)  16,083] 210,132
61 Current State Tax 9,219 7,403 16,622 0 L 1,202 15,704
62 State Tax Credits (3,017) (3,017) ‘ - (3.017)
63 Net State Taxes 6,201 7,403 13,605 0 (1) (1,202) 12,687
64 Federal Taxable Income 117,150 91,659 208,809 6 (13) . {14,881) 197,445
65 Current Federal Tax - 41,003 32,081 73,083 2 B) | (5,208) 69,106
66 Pederal Tax Credits (25,204} - (235,294 i - {25,294)
67 ITC Amort - - - T - -

68 Deferred Taxes 8,515 : 8,515 - - - - 8,515
69 Total Income Tax Expense 30,424 30,484 69,908 3 (6) (6,410) 65,013
70 Regulated Net Income 96,730 156,308 ' : 148,922
71 Check Regulated NI - 156,308 , 148,922

APPENDIX A
Page 19 of 20




ORDER NO.

UE 262 - Partial Joint Stipulation - Exhibit B

TABLE 1
FORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
ESTIMATED EFFECT ON CONSUMERS™ TOTAL ELECTRIC BILLS
2014 -
EO[:;DQS;
SDECHEETL TOTAL ELECTRIC BILLS
CURRENT PROPOSED
RATE NWH wf Sch. 1223, 125, Wi Seh 122a, 125, Changie
CATEGORY SCHEGULE CUSTOMERS SALES 145 145 AMOQUNT PCT.
Residential 7 734,850 . 7,542 480 $833,483,226 $876,329,318 $42,840,001 5.1%
Employee Riscount Hu02.871) {$548.870) {348 5001
Subtotal 832,586,255 875,379,448 $42,793,191 5.1%
Quidoor Area Lighting 15 [§] 23,112 84,165,014 4 $4,770,301 605,288 14.5%
Goneral Service <30 kKW - 32 B8, 797 1,580,824 $181,810,848 $170,119,432 $8,208,584 5.1% :
Opt, Time-of-Day G.5. >30 KW 38 300 30,898 $3,713,920 33,873,863 $169,943  4.3%
Irrig. & Drain. Pump. < 30 KW 47 3,203 1,482 $2,904,287 $3,388,224 5493838 17.0%
lerig. & Drain, Pumg. > 30 kw 45 1,296 68,174 $6,471,840 $7,572,189 $1,400,349 17.0%
General Service 31-200 kW 83 14,128 2,796,602 $233,790,883 $244,484,364 $10,673,481 4.6%
General Bervice 201-4.000 kW
Sesondary 85-8 1,268 ° 2,478,641 $187,571,458 $192,186,311 $4,614,812 2.5%
Primary 85-P 192 6_88,547 $48.130,495 $49,484,499 $1,354,004 2 8%
Schedule 8% > 4 MW
Secongdary 89-G 2 18,273 $1,432,410 $1,520,258 $37.848 6.1%
Primary 58-p 23 2,191,332 . $135,205,728 $132,923,313 {$2,282,415) A.7%
Subtransmission 89-T & 204,501 $12,568,482 $12,640,130 $71,648 0.6%
Strest & Highway Lighting g1/95 205 102,831 $17,468,466 $17.983,012 $514,845 2.5%
Traffic Signals 92 17 4,438 $337,738 £335,075 $2.683)  08%
COSTOTALS 840,477 17,750,295 $1.,648,067,862 $1,716,850,418 $68,392,553 4,1%
Nirest Atcess Service 201-4,000 kW
Secondary 4B5-5 - 158 434,543 $12,480,353 £9,764,960 (82,724,303}
Primary 485-F 42 227,560 $7.013,157 35,241,281 {$1.771,806)
Direct Access Service > 4 MW -
Primary : 489-P 8 491,720 $8,880,647 $6,638,061 ($2,242.587)
Subtransmission A80-T 3 328,357 $5,248,759 $3,763,148 ($1.486.823)
DIRECT ACCESS TOTALS 211 1,453,58G $33,632,926 325,407,428 (58,225,458}
COS AND DA CYCLE TOTALS 840,688 19,233 875 $1,681,890,748 $1,742,057,843 $60,167,055 3.5%
|
APPENDIX A

Page 20 of 20



251
Ly

ORDERNO. 13 4§

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF QREGON
UE 262
I the Matter of )
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC i SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION
- COMPANY )
Request for a General Rate Revision ;

| Thié Second Partial Sﬁpulaﬁél‘l{" Stipulation") is between Portland General Electrie
Company ("PGE™), Staff of the Public Utility Con;_zmission of Oregon €"Staff"), the Citizens'
Utility Board of Oré‘gon {"CUB"), the City of Portland (“*COP”), Fred Meyer Stores and Quality
E:oé;’i Centers, Division of Kroger Co. ("Kroger'"), the Industrial-Customérs of Northwest
Uiiliies ("ICNU"), Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., and Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC {“Nobi’e”)
(collectively, the “S’cipuléting Parties”). PacitfiCorp intervened to monitor this decket and did not
participate i settlement negotistions. | -

Many of the Stipulating Pattiss pfeviousiy entered into and filed a Partial Stipulation in 7
this docket that “settled all issues except PGE’s test year pension-related costs, proposed chaﬁges '
to PGE’s direct access pr_ogramg.as_-peots of PGE’s decoupling mechanism, and three streetlight
related issues raised by the COP: ownership and maintenance responsibility of associated
cifcuité, certain uminaire icﬁarg_ﬁa, and pole maintenance charges.- |

| ~ On July 2, 2013, the Stipulating Parties participated in a Sg:tﬂefnent Conference regarding
all remaining issues in this docket except pension expense. All parties were invited to
participate. A subsequent settlement cc;nference was held on July 9, 2013. Counsel forthe

Northwest and Intermountain Power Producers Coalition (“NIPPC”) participated in this

PAGE 1-UE 262 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION —ERRATA PAGE
: APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 15




ORDERNO. 1% 4A5¢

Settlement Conference. As a result of those discussions the Stipulating Parties have reached a
compromise settlement of all remaining issues in this docket except pension-related cost, as
described in detail below.

'TERMS OF PARTIAL STIPULATION

1. ‘fhis Parﬁal Stiiauiation resolves all remainix_ig issues ih this docket except PGE’S test year
- pension-related costs.
| LONG-TERM DERECT ACCESS ISSUES

2. To address disputed issue;s of potential undue cost shifiing and faimess to all customers,
the Stipulating Parties agreeto the following changes to PGE’s long-~term direct access
programs, The Stipplating Parties intend for fhese changes to be implemented aﬁer
expimﬁoﬁ of the cuireﬁt}}r effective stipulation a?proved by the Commi;ssion in Order
No. 12-057, which makes the corrent program available through the 2013 election
window foﬁ: service commencing in 2d14 and thereafter.

3. With respect to the five-year cost of serv‘ice opt-out option in PGE’s tariffs, the
Stipuiating Parties agree that cdmmencing with elections madel in 2014 for service
commencing in 2015 and thereafter:

a The portion of the Schedule 129 transition adjustments related to net variable
costs, appiicable sﬁpplemental adjustments, and the market price of power will be
calculated in advance of the applicable enrollment window a::ﬁi will not be subject‘
to upéa’cés during the'ﬁv&year period for which the transition adjustments are |
applicable. This portion of the tranéition adjustments will be levelized over the

five-year period.

PAGE 2 ~UE 262 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 15



ORDERNO. 1.

b, - .The initial Schedule 129 transition adjustments will reflect current Commission-
approved fixed generation costs, .and the transition adjusmenfs will not be
levelized over the five-year pe:déd. |

¢.  During the five-year period the portion of Schedule 129 transition adjustments
related to fixed generétion costs will bo updated consistent with Commission
orders related to general rate cases or Renewable Resoarce Automatic Adjustment -
C}aqse proceedéngs. |

d - -Béginning in year six from. the alec?:ioﬁ transition adjustments will be zero.

e. . PGEwill continue to differentiate Schedule 129 transition adjustments by
schedule and delivery voltage for Sche&ules 485 and 489.

f.  Consistent with the agreements below regarding streetlight issue, new tariff
Schedules 491, 492, and 495 will -Be: impl_emented. Schedules 491, 492 and 495
will each be'_sabj ect to the same Schedule 129 transition adjustments.

‘g " Customers electing the five-year opt-out under Schedules 485, 489, 401, 492,
and/or 495, must give PGE not less than.three years notice to return {0 cost of

| service.
4. With respect to the three-year cost of service opt-out option in PGE’S tariffs, and also

| commencing with elections made in 2014 for service commmencing in 2015 and thereafier:

“a. PGEwill offér fixed Schedule 129 transition adjustments in accordance with
OAR 860-038-0275(5) that are not subject to update.

h. PGE will calculate these fransition adjustmenté Ey including the projecféd
monthly revenue-req‘uirements of existing and new resources, if any, that are

expected to begin providing service to customers during the three-year period. If

'PAGE 3 -- UE 262 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX B

Page 3 of 15




ORDER NO. i

the new resources aré expected to commence service to customers on a déte other
than January 1, the revenne reéuiremems for the resource will be appropﬂa'teiy
prorzltted for the year.

c. The Schedule 129 transiﬁon adjustments will be levelized and differentiated by
tariff schedule and delivery voltage.

5. - Cusfomers that enrolled ina ﬁv&yeaz opt-out prior to the 2015 service year will not be
subject to the changes to the ;:alculation of the transition adjushnent impleménted by the
Stipulation, and instead will continuc to be responsible for the fixed transition
adjustznenfs contained in the rate schedules in effect at the time of the direct access
election. 7 : -

6. PGE wﬂl offer long-term direct access for customers on tariff Schedules 91, 92, and 95
commencing with the 2015 service year. Thesé new long-term direct access tariffs will
bé Schedules 491, 492 and 495. To be eligible for Schedules 491 and 495, the minimum

. number of lights will be 30,000. To be eiigiblﬁ for Schedule 492, the minimum number
of intersections will be 5 00.. To be -eﬁgible for partiqipation in any of tb.ese schedules, all
lights corresponding to an individual municipal departmeﬁ (e.g. transportation, Water, or
parks departments within a municipality) must be included in the long-term direct access
glection. Participétion in the new Schedules 491 , 492, and 495 will be subject tb the 300
aMW direct access participation cap. |

7. Thé overall long-term direct access participation limit will remain at 300 aM'W,

8  PGE agrees to consider in good faith the possibility of providing an option that would

. allow direct access customers fo remain in the direct access program after relocating to

PAGE 4 —UE 262 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION
: APPENDIX B
Page 4 of 15




ORDER NO. TE Lo

anathér location within PGE’s service territory, and the Stipuiatioﬁ Pariies agree that
implementing such a change tb the direct access program Wjﬂ not violate tﬁis Stipulation.
9. Tt is the intent of the; Stipulating Parties that the terms of this Stipulation regarding 1011g~.
term direct access issues will be in effect for the' four setvice ﬁears 2015 ﬂlrbugh 2018.
The Stipulating Parties agree that they will not propose or support changes to PGE’s
mlOllé-t@i‘IIl direct access program during this period, unless agreed to ny all Stipulating
Parties. The Stipulating Parties further agree that if PGE seeks a waiver of OAR 860-
03840275 as a result of the 300 aMW limit, the Stipulating Parties will not oppose PGE’s
request,
DECOUPLING ISSUES
10,  PGE’s Schedule 123 Decouﬁling Adjwhﬁent Wiﬁ be extended ﬂ:lrough 2016 with the
following changes: | |
2 Commencing in 2014 PGE will file its decoupling results for the previous year by
November 1, for prices effective January 1. For example, PGE will file its 2013
deboupling results by November 1, 201 4, for ptices eﬁecti\}e January 1, 2015.
b. For Schedule 7, a secondary fixed monthly oha.rgé will be applied only to
customer counts that exceed the test period customér counts. This secondary
fixed charge will be calculated by taking 76 percent of the final Schedule 7
Monthly Fixed Ché.rge per customer in order to develop the secondary fixed
monthly charge. - | |
c. The fixed monthly charge and the secondary fixed monthly charge WlH be
* updated in general rate cases. The secondary fixed monthly charge will be a

percentage factor multiplied by the fixed monthly charge. The percentage factor

PAGES - UE 262 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION
' APPENDIX B

Page 5 of 15



11.

12.

13.

4.

ORDERNO. 15 L& w

will be the average of the annualized coﬁsumpﬁoﬁ:fof new (coﬁnecting)
residential customers dﬁxing a two-year period, compared to the final forecast
Schedule 7 use per ;;ustomer 1n the rate case test peﬁe;d. The two-year period
shall begin three years pﬁof to the initial filing date and end one year prior to the
filing date.
STREETLIGHT ISSUES
The previously stipulated overall rate of retﬁm will be applied to lighting pole and
inves_i_mént prices. | ‘
The costs of maintenance of associated circuité will be reassigned from distribution to the
maintenance prices for Schedule 91 Option A and B, Schedule 95 Option A, and
Schedule 135 prices. | | |
Schedule 91 Option B pole prices will be calculated using a 0.20% replacement rate.
PGE and the City of Portland commit fo resolve concerns regarding the Option C
demarcation points and the points of delivery for streetlight associated circuits in the City

of Portland. PGE and the City of Portlend commit to resolving concems regarding -

_ownership and responsibilities regarding these associated circuits, including but not

limited to code compliance, accessibility and safety, outside of this proceeding,.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

15.

16.

Ther Stipulating Parties recommend and request that ﬁe Connniésion approve the
adjustments and provisions described herein as appropriate_ and reasonable resolutions of
all 'remaim’ng issues in this docket except PGE’s test-year pension related costs,

The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and will result in rates that

are fair, just and reasonable and will meet the standard in ORS 756.,040.

PAGE 6 — UE 262 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 6 of 15



ER

ORDER NO. -

17,  'The Péxties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of the
parties. Without the Wﬁﬁen cor;sent of all parties, evidence of c{}ndﬁc’t or statements,
inciuding bgt not limited to term sheets or other documents created solely fe-::r use in
settlernent conferences in this docket, are confidential and not admiséibie intheinstantor |
any subsequernt proceeding, unless indepeﬁdenﬂy discoverable or offered for other
purposes allowed under ORS 40.190.

18.  The Stipulating Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated document. If the
Commission rejects all or any material part of this Stipulation, or. adds any matetial
condition to any final order that 1§ not c;onsistent'with this Stipulation, sach Pasty reserves
its nght (i) to withdraw frézp the Stipulation, upon written notice to the Commission and
the. other Parties within five (5) business days of servicé of the final order that rejects this
Stipulation, in whole or material pat, or adds such material condition; (i) puesuant to
OAR 860-001-0350(9), to present evidence and argument on the record in support of the
Stipulation, including the right to cross-examine witnesses, introduce evidence as deered
ai)propﬁate to respond fully to issues presented, and raise issues that are incorporated in
the settlements embodied in this Stipulation; and (iii) pursuant to ORS 756.56 1 and OAR
860-001-0720, to seck rehedring or reconsideration, or pursuant to ORS 756.610 to
appeal the Commiséion order. Nothing in this paragraph provides any Party the right to
withdtaw from this Stipulation as a result of the Commiission’s resolution of issues that
this Stipulation does not resolve.

19.  This Stipulation will be offered into the record in this prdceeding as evidence pursuant to
OAR 860-001-0350(7). The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this

proceeding and in any appeal, provide witnesses to support this Stipulation (if

PAGE 7 -UE 262 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION -
' APPENDIX B
Page 7 of 15



& :;g ;! ﬁ‘
ORDERNO. 134 4L5E¢

specifically required by the Commission), and recommend that the Commission issue an
order adopting the settlements contained herein. By entering into this Stipulation, no

- Party shall be _{ieer’n’éd to have approved, adgitted oF eongenifed to the facts, pri‘zicipleé,
methods or thearies employed by any other Party in arriving at the térms of this |
Stipulation. Except as provided in this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have

- agreed that any provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for réselving issues in any
oﬂie;r proceeding.

20. ~ This Stipulation may be 's'ig‘ncd in Aoy number of cotmnterpatts, each of which will be an

original for all purposes, but all of which taken together will mnstihﬁe one am@the sameé

agreemetit,

DATED this2¥ day of July, 2013.

f%mm Q‘E VER

E;Ec*:{tglc
COMPANY

" STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
' OF OREGON

CITY OF PORTLAND
PAGE 8 — UE 262 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION
' APPENDIX B

Page 8§ of 15



o 13 41
ORDERNO, &) &

‘ specificaily required b}f the Commission), and répom:zﬁeﬁd that the Commission issue an
order adopting the settlements contained herein, .}By gmmtering into this Sﬁptﬁatién, no
Party shall be deemed to have approved, admitted or consenteﬁ to the facts, principles,
methods or theories employed by any other Party in arriving at the terms bf this
Stipulation. Except as provided in this Stipulation, no Party shall be deeme& to have
agi*;:ed ;:hat any provision of this Stipulation is ap;_oropriate for resolving issues in any
oﬂier proceeding. |

20, This Stipulation may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which will bs an

original for all pmimses, but all of which taken togsther will constitute one and the same
agreement.

DATED this??3 day of Fuly, 2013.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
' COMPANY

-

. s M . :
' . STAY¥F OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
- COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
~ OF OREGON

CITY OF PORTLAND

PAGE & —UE 262 SECOND PARTTAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 9 of 15



ORDERNO. 9%

specifically required by the Commission), ahd recommend that thé Conmission issue an
order adopting the settlements contained herein. By erttering info this S’dpulatien,‘ 00
| Party.shall bé deemedto have a;:prgnf_e&, admitted or censenteiﬁ; to the facts, pr‘iﬁ;ai_ples,
rnethods of theories ampl cfyedlay any other Party in arriving at ﬂl@ ferms 6&’ this
Stipulation. Exceptas providfv-iﬂ, in this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have
“agreed that any provision ‘O‘_f this :Sﬁpula;‘&i;m is appropriate fbf resolving issues in any
other ymc_éeding. ' |
20. - This 'S‘t"ipulaﬁon:méffbersigmed? 3511 any number of counterparts, each of which wiilbe an
oxfginal for all purposes, but all-of which 'taker_i together will constitute one and the same
~ agreement,

DATED this  day of July, 2013.

" PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
© COMMISSION OF OREGON

| CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

CITY OF PORTLAND

PAGE 8 — UE 262 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION

- APPENDIX B
Page 10 of 15



ORDERNO.  J . -

_specifically required by the Commission), and recommend that the Commission fssue an
order adopting the seitléments contained heréin. By enteting into this Sfipulation, no
Party shall bp deemed to have approved, admitted or consented to the faefts, principles,

methods oy theoties em;‘:deyed by any other Patty in atriving at the terms of this

apreed that any provision of ﬂiis Stipulation is apprepriate for I%esgl’:sﬁng issues 1;3 any |
other proceedmg*

20. Thls Stlpulatmﬂ may be signed in ang numiber of c@unteljpaxts cach of which will be an
ori gznal for all purposes but aft of which' ‘talon. it@geﬁher will constitute ong and the same
agreement.

DATED this  -day of July, 2013.

RAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
 COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

7/24[i3 CITY OF PORTLANDY

PAGE § - UE 262 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION |
- ' APPENDIX B
Page 11 of 15



ORDERNO. 'z |/

INDU s*rriiﬁi, C%JSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE KROGER CO.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY
SOLUTIONS LLC

PAGE 9 — UE 262 SECOND PARTIAL S’l“ZPULATl{)N

APPENDIX B
Page 12 of 15



ORDERNO. TS LAY

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF -
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

s
THE KROGER O,

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY
SOLUTIONS LLC

PAGE 0 —UE 262 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 13 of 15



o
LAY

P
@ﬂ .
e

ORDER NO. 13

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE KROGER CO,

== =2

WAL- M STORES, INC,

NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY
SOLUTIONS LLC

PAGE 9 - UE 262 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 14 of 15



ORDER NO.

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

< _)NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY
SOLUTIONS LLC

PAGE 9 - UE 262 3ECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 15 of 15



Pk}

ORDER NO. |

L

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UE 262
In the Matter of | 7 )
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC | ; THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION
COMPANY )
Request for a General Rate Revision ;

This Third Partial Stipulation ("Stipulation") is between Portland General Electric
Company ("PGE"), Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Staff), the Citizens'
Utility Board of Oregon ("CUB"), and the Industrial Customers of Northwest- Utilities ("ICNU").
(collectively, the "Stipulating Parties").

Two previous stipulations havé been filed in this docket. Those stipulations together
' settled all issues in the docket except PGE’s test year pensiqn-related Costs.

On August 16, 2013, the Sti;ﬁulating Parties participated in Settlement Conferences
régarding the remaining issue of pension expense. All parties were invited to participate.
Settlement discussi(;ns continued on September 5, 2013. As a result of those discussions the
: Stiﬁulating Parties have reached a compromise settlement of test year pension-related cost, as
described in detail below. The Stipulating Parties are not aware of any péﬁy that opposes this
Third Partiel Stipulation. No party, other than the Stipulating Parties, submitted testimony on
pension-related costs. -

TERMS OF THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION.

I. This Third Partial Stipulation resolves the one remaining issue in this docket: PGE’s test

year pension-related costs.

PAGE 1 -UE 262 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX C
Page 1 of 7




ORDER NO.

PGE’s teét year FAS 87 expense will be réduced $0.3 million to $19.5 million.
The Stipulating Parties agree that ueither a balancing account nor a deferral should be
created for FAS 87 expense in this docket. PGE withdraws its Irequest for such a
balancing account in this docket. |
. The deferred tax benefit referred to in PGE’s Testimony (PGE Exhibits 1800 and 2000)
yvﬂl remain in rate base in this docket. The revenue requirement value of the deferred tax
benefit is approximately $3.8 million.
The Stipuiating Parties anticipate that policies regarding the ratemaking treatment of the
“prepaid pension asset”"/ “prepaid pension cost”?, deferred tax beneﬁts, FAS 87 expense
and pensioﬁ contributions will be addressed in Docket UM 1633, the pending multi-
| utility docket regarding pension costs. The Stipulating Parties agree to allow all peﬁsion
related‘data requests and responses from Docket UE 262 to be incorporated into Docket
UM 1633. |
The Stipulating Pafties recommend and request that the Commission approve the
adjustments and provisions described herein as an appropriate and reasonéble resolution
of the one reméining issue in this UE 262 docket.
The Parties agree that this Third Paﬁial Stipulation is in the public interest and will result
in rates that are fair, just and reasonable and will meét the standard in ORS 756.040.
The Parties agree that this Third Partial Stipulation represents a compromise in the.
positions of the parties. Without the written consent of ail ﬁarties, eyidence of conduet or:
statements, including but not himited to term sheets or other documents created solely for

use in settlement conferences in this docket, are confidential and not admissible in the

! UE 262 PGE 1800 and PGE 2000
2 UE 262 CUB/200 Jenks-McGovern/2 at lines 9-14.

PAGE 2 —UE 262 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX C
Page 2 of 7



ORDERNO. “ % L

instant or any subsequent proceeding, unless independently discoverable or offered for
other purposes allowed under ORS 40.190, |
9. The Stipulating Parties have negﬁﬁated this Third Partial Stipulation as an integrated
document. If the Commission rejects all or any material part of this Thl{@]?at‘tlal
“Stipulation, or adds any material condition to any-ﬁnal order that is not consistent ﬁth
this Third Partial Stipulation, each‘Pa,rty reserves its right: (i) to withdraw from the Third
Partial Stipulation, upon written notice to the Commission and the other Parties within
five.(5) business days of service of the final ord@r that rejects thié Third Partial
Stipulation, in whole or material part, or adds such material condition; (i) pursuant to
OAR 860-001-0350(9), to present evidence and argument on the record in support of the
Third Partial Stipulation, inc]uding the right o cross-exarine witﬁesses, introduce
evidence as deemed appropriate to respond fully to issucs presented, and raise issues that
are incorporated in thé seftlements embodied in this Third Partial Stipulation; and (iii)
pursuant to ORS 756.561 and OAR 860-001-0720, to seek rehearing or reconsideration,
or pursuant to ORS 756.610 to appeal the Cénﬁnission order. Nothing in this paragraph
provides any Party the right to withdraw from this Third Partial Stipulation as a result éf :
the Commission’s resolution ‘o-f issues that this Third Part_ial Sﬁpulétién does not resolve,
10. | This Third Partial Stipulation will be offered into the record in this proceeding as
evidence pursuant to OAR 8607-001 -0350(7). The Partics agree to suppoﬁ this Third
i’a:rtial Stipulation throughout this proceeding and in aﬁy appeal, provide witnesses to
support this Third Partial Stipulation (if specifically reqtﬁzed by the Commission), and
recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the settlements contained

herein. By entering into this Third Partial Stipulation, no Party shall be deeméd to have

PAGE 3 - UE 262 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION
' APPENDIX C
Page 3 of 7



ORDERNO. =+« & £ &

-
L .
d vd M wd h

approved, admitied or consented to the facts, principles, methods or theories e&nployed by
a:h‘y other Paﬁy in arriving at the terms of this Third Partial Stipulation. Except as
provided in this Third Partial Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have agreed that
any provision of this Third Partial Stiplﬂafion is appropriate for resolving issues in any
other proceeding. |

11. .This Third Partial Stipulation may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of
which will be an eriginal for all purposes, but alt of WhiCh taken togethér will constitute
one and the same agreement.

DATED this<" day of September, 2013.

r/’/; ,( C’/:“‘? /7

J/ORTLAND GINERAL BLECTRIC
! COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

PAGE 4 —UE 262 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION
: APPENDIX C
Page 4 of 7



{ 5%

ORDERNO. & 4

~ approved, admitted or consented to the facts, principles, methods or theories employed by

any other Party in a.rri;.ring at the terms of this-T.hird Partial Stipulation. Exceptas . |

| provided in this Third Partial Stipulation, no Pafty shall be deemed to have agreed that
anj,; provision of ﬂ'llS Third Partial Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in any
‘other proceeding.

11.  This Third Partial Sﬁpulation-may be signed in any.number of counterparts, each.of

which Wili be an original for all purposes, but all of which .taken together will constitute
one and the same agreement, |

DATED this 23day of September, 2013.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
' COMPANY"

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY -
COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

* INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

PAGE 4 —UE 262 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION
: - : ) : APPENDIX C
Page 5 of 7



ORDER NO.

approved admitted or consentéd to the facts pr1nc1ples methods or theones emplcyed by
any other Party in arnvmg at the terms of th:s Third Pamal Stlplﬂatzon Exceptas -
prcvzded in this T hnrd Partlal Shpulatlon, no Party shall be deemcd to have agreed that'
any provision of thiS Third Partial Stipulation is appropnate for resolving issues in any
other proceedmg

11, This Third Partial Stipulation may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of
which will be an criginal for all purposes, but all o_f which taken togefherwili constitute.

" one agd the same agréement, |

DATED this  day of September, 2013,

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
. |  COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

T

: CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

PAGE 4 —~UE 262 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX C
Page 6 of 7



ORDER NO.

approved, admitted or consented to the facts, prilnciples,l mefhocls or theories employed by
any other Party in atfiving at the terms of this Third Partial Stipulation. Eﬁ(cept as
provided in t_}ﬁs‘Third‘Partial Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have agreed that
any provisi.on of this Third Partial Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues m any t
| other proceeding. |
11.  This Third Partial Stipulatio’n may be signed 111 any number of counterparts, each of
which will be an oﬁginal for all purposes, but all of which taken together will constitute
one and the same agreeﬁent. . '

: ol
DATED thiszg day of September, 2013,

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
" COMMISSION OF OREGON |

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

| OF OREGON
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES
PAGE 4 — UE 262 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION |
APPENDIX C

Page 7 of 7



